

10-542 OCT 21 2010

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALTON T. TERRY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TYSON FARMS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA NOLES JOHNSON  
POST OFFICE BOX 48  
COHUTTA, GA 30710  
(706) 694-4298

PETER C. CARSTENSEN  
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN -  
MADISON  
7101 LAW BUILDING  
975 BASCOM MALL  
MADISON, WI 53706  
(608) 263-7416

HOWARD E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*

MEGAN CERONSKY  
VAN NESS FELDMAN  
1050 THOMAS JEFFERSON ST., NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20007  
(202) 298-1800  
hes@vnf.com

DAVID A. DOMINA  
DOMINA LAW GROUP P.C., L.L.O.  
2425 S. 144TH STREET  
OMAHA, NE 68144-326  
(402) 493-4100

October 2010

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921 .....	3
B. The Economic Organization of Broiler Production .....	10
C. Factual Background .....	12
D. Court Proceedings and Decisions .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	15
I. Introduction .....	15
II. Proof of Injury to Competition is Not a Necessary Element of a Violation of 7 U.S.C. § 192(a) and (b). .....	20
III. In the Alternative, the Sixth Circuit Should Have Accorded <i>Chevron</i> Deference to the Secretary’s Consistent Position that § 192(a)	

and (b) Does Not Require a Showing of Injury to Competition. . . . .	29
IV. The Questions Presented are of National Importance to the Production of Meat and Poultry in the United States . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 10, 2010) . . . . .	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum and Order and Judgment, United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee at Winchester (April 9, 2008) . . . . .	33a
Appendix C: Entry denying rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 23, 2010) . . . . .	54a
Appendix D: 7 U.S.C. § 182 . . . . .	56a
7 U.S.C. § 192 . . . . .	57a
7 U.S.C. § 208 . . . . .	58a
7 U.S.C. § 209 . . . . .	59a
7 U.S.C. § 213 . . . . .	60a
7 U.S.C. § 228b-1 . . . . .	61a
7 U.S.C. § 228b-2 . . . . .	62a
7 U.S.C. § 228b-4 . . . . .	64a

7 U.S.C. § 197b (Supp. II  
2008) ..... 65a  
List of Amendments to 1921  
PSA ..... 66a

Appendix E: Complaint, In the United States  
District Court, Eastern Division  
of Tennessee, Winchester  
Division  
(January 7, 2008) ..... 68a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	27
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 24, 32
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 08-7078, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 21131 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) .....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18, 29, 30
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	20
<i>De Jong Packing Co. v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 618 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1061 (1980) .....	24, 30, 32
<i>Farrow v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	24, 32
<i>FTC v. Klesner</i> , 280 U.S. 19 (1929) .....	28

<i>IBP, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 187 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	24, 32
<i>In re Corn State Meat Co., Inc.</i> , 45 Agric. Dec. 995 (1986) .....	19
<i>In re ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 44 Agric. Dec. 748 (1985) .....	19
<i>In re Ozark Cnty. Cattle Co.</i> , 49 Agric. Dec. 335 (1990) .....	19
<i>In re Rodman</i> , 47 Agric. Dec. 885 (1988) .....	19
<i>In re Victor L. Kent &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 47 Agric. Dec. 692 (1988) .....	19
<i>In re White</i> , 47 Agric. Dec. 229 (1988) .....	19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Swift Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	24, 32
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1034 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	31

<i>Pac. Trading Co. v. Wilson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 367 (7th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	24, 32
<i>Philson v. Goldsboro Milling Co.</i> , Nos. 96-2542, 96-2631, 164 F.3d 625, 1998 WL 709324 (4th Cir. Oct. 5, 1998) (unpublished table decision) . . . . .	24, 32
<i>Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1040 (2006) . . . . .	24, 25, 32, 33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Spencer Livestock Comm'n Co. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 841 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922) . . . . .	3, 4, 25
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) . . . . .	28
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009) (en banc) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1

Agricultural Fair Practices Act of 1967 (“AFPA”)	
7 U.S.C. § 2301 et seq . . . . .	2, 14
Federal Trade Commission Act	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) (2006) . . . . .	28
15 U.S.C. § 45(n) . . . . .	28
Food, Conservation and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L.	
No. 110-246, § 11006, 122 Stat. 1651 (2008) .	10
Title XI . . . . .	10
Packers and Stockyards Act, Pub. L. No. 67-51, 42	
Stat. 159 (1921) (codified as amended at 7	
U.S.C. § 181 et seq. (2006)) . . . . .	2, 3, 5
§ 201 . . . . .	6
§ 202 of Title II, (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 192) . . .	4
§ 202(a), 7 U.S.C. § 192(a) . . . . .	1, 5
§ 202(b), 7 U.S.C. § 192(b) . . . . .	1, 5
§ 202(c)-(f), 7 U.S.C. § 192(c)-(f) . . . . .	5
§§ 203, 204 (codified as amended at 7 U.S.C.	
§§ 193, 194) . . . . .	5
§ 307 (current version at 7 U.S.C. § 208) . . . . .	4
§ 308(a) (current version at 7 U.S.C.	
§ 209(a)) . . . . .	4
§ 308(b) (current version at 7 U.S.C. § 209(b) . .	4
§ 312 (current version at 7 U.S.C. § 213) . . . . .	4
§ 405 (current version at 7 U.S.C. § 225) . .	4, 27

Title V—Live Poultry Dealers and Handlers, Pub. L. No. 74-272, 49 Stat. 648 (1935), <i>repealed by</i> Poultry Producers Financial Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-173, § 10, 101 Stat. 917 (1987) . . . . .	6
§ 501 . . . . .	6
§ 503 . . . . .	6
7 U.S.C. § 192 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. §§ 192(c)-(f) . . . . .	9, 21, 22, 23
7 U.S.C. §§ 192(g) . . . . .	22, 23
7 U.S.C. §§ 193, 194 . . . . .	5
7 U.S.C. § 208 . . . . .	4, 16
7 U.S.C. § 209 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 209(a) . . . . .	4, 7, 8, 32
7 U.S.C. § 209(b) . . . . .	4, 8, 17, 27
7 U.S.C. § 210 . . . . .	8, 30
7 U.S.C. § 210(a) . . . . .	18
7 U.S.C. § 213 . . . . .	4, 16, 24, 27, 30
7 U.S.C. § 213(a) . . . . .	19
7 U.S.C. § 225 . . . . .	4, 27
7 U.S.C. § 228a . . . . .	9
7 U.S.C. §§ 228b-1, b-2, b-4 . . . . .	9
7 U.S.C. § 228b(c) . . . . .	27
7 U.S.C. § 229b(b) . . . . .	26
Poultry Producers Financial Protection Act of 1987 ("Poultry Act"), Pub. L. No. 100-173, 101 Stat. 917 (1987) . . . . .	7
§ 1 . . . . .	7
§ 5 . . . . .	8

Pub. L. No. 85-909, 72 Stat. 1749 (1958) . . . 6, 7, 26

Pub. L. No. 94-410, 90 Stat. 1249 (1976)

§ 6 . . . . . 7

Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 509 (2002) (codified  
at 7 U.S.C. § 229b (2006))

§ 10503 . . . . . 10

§ 10502(b)(1) . . . . . 32

§ 10502(b)(2)(A) . . . . . 32

**Regulations**

9 C.F.R. §§ 201.82(b), 201.108-1(e)(4) (2010) . . . . 12

**Other Authorities**

David A. Domina & C. Robert Taylor, *The  
Debilitating Effects of Concentration Markets  
Affecting Agriculture*, 15 Drake J. Agric. L. 61  
(2010) . . . . . 18

GAO-09-746R Concentration in Agriculture, at 18  
(June 30 2009), *available at*  
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09746r.pdf> . . 20

H.R. Rep. No. 85-1048 (1957), *reprinted in* 1958  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5212 . . . . . 6, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 100-397 (1987), *reprinted in* 1987  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 855, 856 . . . . . 7, 8

Implementation of Regulations Required Under Title XI of the Food, Conservation and Energy Act of 2008; Conduct in Violation of the Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,338 (June 22, 2010) . . . . .	10
USDA Economic Research Service, Briefing Room: <i>Poultry and Eggs: Background</i> (Apr. 16, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/Briefing/Poultry/Background.htm">http://www.ers.usda.gov/Briefing/ Poultry/Background.htm</a> . . . . .	16
USDA Economic Research Service, James M. McDonald, <i>The Economic Organization of U.S. Broiler Production</i> (June 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/Publications/EIB38/EIB38.pdf">http://www.ers.usda.gov/Publications/EIB38 /EIB38.pdf</a> . . . . .	11
USDA Economic Research Service, Nigel Key & William McBride, <i>The Changing Economics of U.S. Hog Production</i> (Dec. 2007) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/Publications/ERR52/ERR52.pdf">http://www.ers.usda.gov/Publicat ions/ERR52/ERR52.pdf</a> . . . . .	32
